34  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

V. Notes to the Balance Sheet and to
the Statement of Changes in Equity

Assets

The reduction in trade receivables in the reporting period resulted from seasonal fluctuations during the
year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The rise in inventories was necessitated by the further increased
business volume. Likewise, the increase in other assets, especially the higher accrued income, resulted
from the higher business volume.

Equity

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 16 June 2015, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.20 per no-par
share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2014. The dividend was paid out on 17 June 2015.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period under
review, the other comprehensive income that is to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed as
follows:

� €k

30.09.2015 31.12.2014

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −16,330 3,017 −13,313 −14,874 2,753 −12,121

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities −10 1 −9 41 −2 39

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 2,990 −892 2,098 2,712 −818 1,894

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −15,287 4,479 −10,808 −10,127 2,950 −7,177

Currency translation differences 25,392 0 25,392 17,601 0 17,601

Other comprehensive income −3,245 6,605 3,360 −4,647 4,883 236

Dividends paid

Balance Sheet and Changes in EquityBalance sheet and changes in equity

35

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 September 2015

 B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

� €k

01.01 – 30.09.2015 01.01 – 30.09.2014

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −1,456 264 −1,192 −148 24 −124

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities −51 3 −48 −224 18 −206

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −7 0 −7 −173 14 −159

Reclassifications to profit and loss −44 3 −41 −51 4 −47

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 278 −74 204 3,790 −1,086 2,704

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 2,037 −595 1,442 3,838 −1,100  2,738

Reclassifications to profit and loss −1,759 521 −1,238 −48 14 −34

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 42 0 42

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 0 0 0 42 0 42

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −5,160 1,529 −3,631 −1,313 384 −929

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −5,160 1,529 −3,631 −1,313 384 −929

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences 7,791 0 7,791 1,482 0 1,482

Other comprehensive income 1,402 1,722 3,124 3,629 −660 2,969

Liabilities

The decline in trade payables and in current other liabilities was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluc-
tuations during the year, with a high-revenue final quarter.

In the reporting period, financial liabilities increased due to the assumption of new loan liabilities.

The increase in other non-current liabilities was caused especially by the long-term purchase price pay-
ments that were agreed for the companies newly acquired in the reporting period.

For further details
of the loans, see
Annual Report 2014,
page 213 f

Balance sheet and changes in equity

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 September 2015

[…]

Level 1: Measurement at prices (not adjusted) quoted on active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2: Measurement of the asset or liability takes place either directly or indirectly on the basis of observ-
able input data, which do not represent quoted prices as stated in Level 1
Level 3: Measurement is based on models using input parameters not observable on the market

Fair Value

   L  e a s e s      F  a i r  V a l u e 

See
Annual Report 2014,
page 192 f and page 218 ff

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 September 2015

38  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      F  a i r  V a l u e 

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the financial instruments for the
classes of financial instruments according to IFRS 7 and their measurement level according to IFRS 13:

Fair Value

� €k

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

30.09.2015
Fair value

30.09.2015

Carrying
amount

31.12.2014
Fair value

31.12.2014 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 9,820 9,862 11,501 11,478 3

Long-term leasing receivables IAS 17 10,103 11,203 8,273 10,118 3

Current trade receivables LAR 365,967 365,967 386,314 386,314 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 3,073 3,073 1,514 1,514 3

Securities AFS 2,112 2,112 9,007 9,007 1

Time deposits

Bond loans LAR 25,026 25,361 30,188 30,520 2

Fixed-term deposits LAR 5,005 5,011 5,005 4,990 2

Insurances LAR 5,149 5,186 5,080 5,151 3

Other financial assets LAR 24,141 24,141 25,333 25,333 3

Long-term lending LAR 517 560 550 593 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 3,281 3,281 2,909 2,909 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAFVPL 356 356 70   70 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 96,447 96,447 106,720 106,720 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 67,636 76,665 60,233 67,272 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 374 374 269 272 3

Current trade payables FLAC 164,203 164,203 178,644 178,644 3

Other financial liabilities FLAC 52,170 52,170 61,417 61,417 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 7,673 7,673 2,740 2,740 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 5,225 5,225 109 109 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FLFVPL 1,185 1,185 192 192 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 532,072 532,535 570,691 571,099

AFS 2,112 2,112 9,007 9,007

FLAC 284,383 293,412 300,563 307,605

FAFVPL 356 356 70 70

FLFVPL 8,858 8,858 2,932 2,932

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of IAS 39:
LAR	 = Loans and receivables
AFS	 = Available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC	 = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL	= Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
FLFVPL	= Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

39

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 September 2015

 F  a i r  V a l u e 

Except for the following class, the definitions and measurement methods correspond to those described
in the Annual Report 2014:

As of 31 December 2014, time deposits had been presented in the category of bond loans. The fair values of